

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI**

**Cr. Appeal (SJ) No. 721 of 2007**

Mukesh Turi @ Turim ..... Appellant

**Versus**

The State of Jharkhand ..... Respondent

-----

**CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY PRASAD**

-----

For the Appellant : None

For the Respondent : Mr. V.S Sahay, APP

-----

**06/Dated:23<sup>rd</sup> June, 2023**

No one appears on behalf of the appellant even today.

It appears from the office note and the service report of notice kept at Flag-X that the notice has been validly served upon the appellant.

Under the circumstances, the Trial Court i.e. the Court of Sri Shrikant Roy, learned Additional Sessions Judge-Fast Track Court-III, Chatra or his Successor Court is directed to issue Non-Bailable Warrant against the appellant.

The learned Trial Court is also directed to issue show cause notice to the bailors as to why their sureties be not forfeited and take necessary steps in accordance with law for production of the appellant.

Let a copy of this order be sent to the learned court below i.e. the Court of Sri Shrikant Roy, learned Additional Sessions Judge-Fast Track Court-III, Chatra or his Successor Court and also to the learned Principal and District Judge, Chatra at once for its compliance by FAX.

Put up this case on 02.08.2023.

**(Sanjay Prasad, J.)**